
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on the 20th day of July, 2018, I e-mailed a copy of the General 

Counsel’s Statement of Position to the Board in Novelis Corp., 03-CA-121296, et al, on the 

individuals identified below and filed it on July 20, 2018 with the NLRB’s e-filing system. 

 

   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Kurt A. Powell 

Robert T. Dumbacher 

Bank of America Plaza, #4100 

600 Peachtree Street, NE 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

Email: kpowell@hunton.com 

Email: rdumbacher@hunton.com 

 

Kurt G. Larkin 

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 

951 E. Byrd Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Email: klarkin@hunton.com 

 

Kenneth L. Dobkin 

Senior Counsel 

Novelis Corporation 

2560 Lenox Road, Suite 2000 

Atlanta, Georgia 

Email: ken.dobkin@novelis.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thomas G. Eron, Esq. 

Bond, Schoeneck & King PLLC 

One Lincoln Center 

Syracuse, NY 13202 

teron@bsk.com 

 

Kenneth Wagner, Esq. 

Blitman & King 

443 North Franklin Street, Suite 300 

Syracuse, NY 13204 

klwagner@bklawyers.com 

 

Brad Manzolillo, Esq. 

Katharine J.  J. Shaw 

USW Organizing Counsel 

Five Gateway Center Room 913 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

bmanzolillo@usw.org 

kshaw@usw.org  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
/s/ Caroline Wolkoff 
Caroline Wolkoff 
 
Caroline.Wolkoff@nlrb.gov  
Counsel for the General Counsel 
National Labor Relations Board-Region 3 
Niagara Center Building 
130 S. Elmwood Avenue, Suite 630 
Telephone: (716) 551-4931 
Facsimile: (716) 551-4972 


